Australian Capital Territory

# Integrity Commission (Commissioner) Appointment 2019

# Disallowable instrument DI2019–74

made under

Integrity Commission Act 2018, s 25 (Commissioner—appointment)

#### **1** Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Integrity Commission (Commissioner)* Appointment 2019.

## 2 Commencement

- (1) This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.
- (2) The Legislation Act 2001, section 81(6) applies to this instrument.
  - Note: The Legislation Act 2001, s 81 provides for the exercise of a power given by a law if the law, or amending law, has been notified but has not yet commenced.

## 3 Appointment of ACT Integrity Commissioner

The Speaker appoints the **Honourable Dennis Cowdroy OAM QC** as ACT Integrity Commissioner for the period commencing 1 July 2019 and ending 30 June 2026.

Joy Burch MLA Speaker Legislative Assembly for the ACT 4 June 2019